MIDLOTHIAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

/s/ Alyn Nix

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

/s/ Jessica Ward
Secretary, Board of Directors

(this page intentionally left blank)

APPENDIX A
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ISSUER

(this page intentionally left blank)

ISSUER SALES TAX REVENUE BOND DEBT DATA TABLE 1

Revenue Bond Debt Principal Outstanding (as of July 1, 2020)
Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2011 1,395,000$
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2014 3,580,000

Total 4,975,000$

Prospective Sales Tax Revenue Bond Debt Principal
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2020 (the "Bonds") 4,700,000

Total Revenue Debt Principal Outstanding Following the Issuance of the Bonds 9,675,000$

FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE ISSUER

PRO FORMA SALES TAX DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS TABLE 2

Fiscal Year Current Total Total
Ending Outstanding Debt
Sept. 30 Debt Service Principal Interest Total Service

2020 728,838$   728,838$
2021 728,838   170,000$   171,546$   341,546$   1,070,383
2022 738,038   170,000   151,550   321,550   1,059,588
2023 731,038   175,000   144,750   319,750   1,050,788
2024 348,438   185,000   137,750   322,750   671,188
2025 350,238   190,000   130,350   320,350   670,588
2026 346,638   200,000   122,750   322,750   669,388
2027 347,838   205,000   114,750   319,750   667,588
2028 348,350   215,000   106,550   321,550   669,900
2029 345,150   225,000   97,950   322,950   668,100
2030 346,400   230,000   88,950   318,950   665,350
2031 346,825   240,000   82,050   322,050   668,875
2032 346,425   245,000   74,850   319,850   666,275
2033 345,200   255,000   67,500   322,500   667,700
2034 348,150   260,000   59,850   319,850   668,000
2035 -   270,000   52,050   322,050   322,050
2036 -   275,000   43,950   318,950   318,950
2037 -   285,000   35,700   320,700   320,700
2038 -   295,000   27,150   322,150   322,150
2039 -   300,000   18,300   318,300   318,300
2040 -   310,000   9,300   319,300   319,300

Total 6,746,400$   4,700,000$   1,737,596$   6,437,596$   13,183,996$

PRO FORMA DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE TABLE 3

Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirements (2021) 1,070,383$

Annual Sales Tax Receipts for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 2,384,990$

Estimated Pro Forma Coverage based on Total Revenues Available 2.23X

Average Annual Debt Service (Excludes 2020) 627,809$

Annual Sales Tax Receipts for Fiscal Year 2018-19 2,384,990$

Estimated Pro Forma Coverage 3.80X

The Bonds

FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE ISSUER

A-1

ISSUER SALES TAX REVENUE PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT SCHEDULE TABLE 4
(As of July 2020)

Principal Percent of
Fiscal Year Currently Unpaid at Principal
Ending 9-30 Outstanding The Bonds Total End of Year Retired (%)

2020 500,000$   -$   500,000$   9,175,000   5.17%
2021 520,000   170,000   690,000   8,485,000   12.30%
2022 550,000   170,000   720,000   7,765,000   19.74%
2023 565,000   175,000   740,000   7,025,000   27.39%
2024 205,000   185,000   390,000   6,635,000   31.42%
2025 215,000   190,000   405,000   6,230,000   35.61%
2026 220,000   200,000   420,000   5,810,000   39.95%
2027 230,000   205,000   435,000   5,375,000   44.44%
2028 240,000   215,000   455,000   4,920,000   49.15%
2029 250,000   225,000   475,000   4,445,000   54.06%
2030 265,000   230,000   495,000   3,950,000   59.17%
2031 280,000   240,000   520,000   3,430,000   64.55%
2032 295,000   245,000   540,000   2,890,000   70.13%
2033 310,000   255,000   565,000   2,325,000   75.97%
2034 330,000   260,000   590,000   1,735,000   82.07%
2035 -   270,000   270,000   1,465,000   84.86%
2036 -   275,000   275,000   1,190,000   87.70%
2037 -   285,000   285,000   905,000   90.65%
2038 -   295,000   295,000   610,000   93.70%
2039 -   300,000   300,000   310,000   96.80%
2040 -   310,000   310,000   -   100.00%

Total 4,975,000$   4,700,000$   9,675,000$

Principal Repayment Schedule

A-2

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS - ISSUER TABLE 5

Year-to-Date

Fiscal Year

2019-2020
(1)

Fiscal Year

2018-2019
(2)

Fiscal Year

2017-2018

Fiscal Year

2016-2017

Fiscal Year

2015-2016

Fiscal Year

2014-2015

October 224,914$   174,387$   159,328$   142,179$   115,758$   118,877$
November 282,053   248,047   185,805   154,888   163,090   150,450
December 285,056   177,082   150,794   137,296   143,277   137,764